

No. 11-A536

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

RICK PERRY, in his official capacity as Governor of Texas, HOPE ANDRADE, in  
her official capacity as Secretary of State, and the STATE OF TEXAS,

*Applicants,*

v.

SHANNON PEREZ, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION  
FOR STAY OF INTERLOCUTORY ORDER DIRECTING  
IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERIM CONGRESSIONAL REDISTRICTING  
PLAN**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
CONOR B. DUGAN  
JEFFREY M. HARRIS  
Bancroft PLLC  
1919 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 470  
Washington, DC 20036  
Telephone: (202) 234-0090  
Facsimile: (202) 234-2806  
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

GREG ABBOTT  
Attorney General of Texas  
JONATHAN MITCHELL  
Solicitor General of Texas  
DAVID J. SCHENCK  
JAMES D. BLACKLOCK  
MATTHEW H. FREDERICK  
  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
[Tel.] (512) 936-1700  
[Fax] (512) 474-2697  
david.schenck@oag.state.tx.us

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY..... 1

I. THE RESPONDENTS’ VIEW OF *UPHAM* AND *LOPEZ*  
UNDERScores THE NEED FOR THIS COURT’S  
INTERVENTION ..... 2

II. TEXAS HAS AGGRESSIVELY PURSUED THE STATUTORY  
OPTION OF JUDICIAL PRECLEARANCE..... 4

III. RESPONDENTS’ RELIANCE UPON THE DISTRICT COURT’S  
SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION ONLY SERVES TO HIGHLIGHT  
THE PROBLEMATIC NATURE OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S  
ACTIONS ..... 5

IV. TEXAS PROPERLY SOUGHT A STAY AND CONCRETE  
RELIEF ..... 6

CONCLUSION..... 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 444 U.S. 1069 (1980).....	8
<i>Lopez v. Monterey Cnty.</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999).....	2
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	3
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1749 (2009).....	7
<i>Nken v. Mukasey</i> , 129 S.Ct. 622 (2008).....	8
<i>Smith v. Cobb County Board of Comm'rs</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....	3
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981) .....	2
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982) .....	2

### Other Authorities

Joe Holley, <i>African-American Lawmakers Don't Like Legislative Map</i> , Texas Politics Blog, Houston Chron. (Dec. 5, 2011), <a href="http://blog.chron.com/texaspolitics/2011/12/african-american-lawmakers-dont-like-legislative-map/">http://blog.chron.com/texaspolitics/2011/12/african-american- lawmakers-dont-like-legislative-map/</a> .....	3
